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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, U.S.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

ot 2o 7 Wogrmnga s ward July 25 |918. ...

Commissioner
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

The attached communication is sub-
mitted for your consideration, and to ask
that the request made therein be complied
with, if possible.

If you will advise me of your action in
this matter and have the letter retumed to
me with your reply, I will appreciate it.

Very trulv yours,

LM BRLYOUNG . .- : v iiaii i

-Florida's Sixth Congressional . District.
plp



3934-14th Avenue North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713
June 30, 1978

The Honorable C. W. "Bill* Young
Room 2453

Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D. C., 20515

Dear Mr, Young:

After calling Florida Power Corporation and several local and state
agencies without getting any satisfaction (They were polite but were
powerless to do anything,), I called your St. Petersburg office, The
young man to whm I talked advised me that I should inform you in writing
of the situation since you could not legally investigate the matter
otherwise,

He also mentioned Ms., Esther Peterson, the Fresidential Assistant
for Consumer Affairs., Therefore, I have written her a letter and am
enclosing a copy of it for your information ard, hopefully, action,
Between you, I hope that something can be acconplished for the pretectio
of the thousarvs of customers of Florida Power Corporation, of whom I
an just one,

I also hopé that yyﬁ will not 40?.0 to gllow Yarge rwrpopationy,
such as Florida Power, /and wealthy individuals profit

tax exemptio;x’s on cap/Ytal gains,, Oz'dlna? people deserve
ation, / / / v
/ / / /
Sincerely,
/_:y- &R L’I _/",)/,ﬁ.—
Carol C. Piper

(Mrs. John H, Piper)

Enclosure

-




3934-14th Avenue ) th
St. Petcrsburg, Florita 33713
June 30, 1978

¥.se Esthcr Pel rson

Presidentisl Assistant for Cousuter Affalrs
330 Iniec.cnience Avanue S W

Yasiin_ton, D. C. 20201

De-r Ms, Pel-rsons

You are probtably fa-illar with at least sose agrects of the affaire
of Florii~ Povrr Cororation, basad at 3201-¥ith Street South, St, Peters-
bur-, Florida 33712, since they arc belng tnvestiated by the © orgy
Departiont,

In reecent years, Florida Powcr built a nuclear pover plant at Crystal
2iver. After ap roxinat:ly eleven months of operation, the plant broke
do'm and his now been out of use for scveral ronthse, Due to the break-
dovn, Flor¥ia Pou r is sulng vestinchouse, claliing that the nuclear
equipment they rcceived from thes vas defective, Houecver, even if the
company chculd vin the ease, the consuncrs will be loscrs because they
have hod to pay uore for their elcctricity durin; these ronths, Begiles
this fact, they bove suffercd great inconvenience in this hol{ ueather
since thuy are conctrntly bein; varned to curtail their uce of electricity
te avoid bro:m-outs or black-outce,

The Shipoin port (Pennsylvonia) nuclear pounr plont hags been 4n
operation for yeurs witiout a bLrealdown guch as this so far as I kncw.
It alro *~s built by ''eetin-housa almact treaty yoors before the Crystal
River Plant. One would e.pect some advanceuents during that time, not
the 0psosite, Then why did the Crystal iiver Plant break dowm in less
than a year? There are three possible explanationc (1) i-proper constiuce
- tion by westinghouse; (2) im.roper operation by Florida Poucr; or (3) both,
Mone of these is the rault of the consumers; yet tiey are the ones vhe
are paying for it,

vhat I want to know is: 1hat action is beling taken, or can be
taken, so that consuuers can recover these unjust overcharges? lUhat
conpensation are consumcrs o receive for their inconvenience?

I am sonding a copy of this letter to the lHonora.le C. /o “Bill®

Youns, the Congressional Representative of tuls district., I hope that,
L:tueen you, you can do something for the custoners of Florida Power

Corporation,
@ Sincerely,
€ 2
% Carol C. Piper

(¥re. John ll. Piper)
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